

No. 20-283

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN J. BASS,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK M. GREVE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
PATRICK M. GREVE**

Thomas W. Condit
P.O. Box 12700
Cincinnati, OH 45212

Frank Brazil
2901 Dobbs Avenue
Nashville, TN 37204

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Daniel A. Rubens
Anne W. Savin
Lauren A. Weber
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
kcorkran@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent Patrick M. Greve

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	12
I. In Concluding That A Trial Is Necessary To Determine Whether Bass Had Probable Cause To Arrest, The Sixth Circuit Did Not Create A Circuit Split, Impose A Heightened Standard, Or Err.....	12
A. The Sixth Circuit did not create a new probable cause standard.	12
B. Bass’s fact-bound disagreements with the Sixth Circuit’s probable cause analysis misapprehend the record and lack merit.....	16
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Conclusion That Bass Violated Clearly Established Law Was Faithful To This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedents And Does Not Present A Certworthy Issue.....	19
A. The Sixth Circuit’s unpublished decision applied the proper standard for determining whether an officer’s conduct violated clearly established law.	19

B. Bass's request for error correction does not merit this Court's review.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahlers v. Schebil</i> , 188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	13
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	22
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	12, 13, 20
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	21
<i>Courtright v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Crockett v. Cumberland Coll.</i> , 316 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	3, 4, 11, 13, 20, 21, 23, 24

<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	13
<i>Logsdon v. Hains</i> , 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 20, 23, 24
<i>Machan v. Olney</i> , 958 F.3d 1212 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Marks v. Carmody</i> , 234 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	22
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20, 24
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Siders v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 819 F. App'x 381 (6th Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Stacey v. Emery</i> , 97 U.S. 642 (1878).....	13
<i>Stewart v. City of Euclid</i> , 970 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , --- S. Ct. ----, No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (Nov. 2, 2020)	4, 16, 22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	22
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20, 24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	21
